
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

EPC-BUSINESS.COM : THE BENEFITS AND 

CHALLENGES OF IMPLEMENTING E-

PROCUREMENT 

NORAZLIN BINTI A. MANAF 

An Independent study submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements 

for the degree of 

Master of Science in Information Technology 

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science 

October 2005 

http://EPC-BUSINESS.COM


Abstract 

Business organizations could take advantage of the significant arrival of Internet 

technology that has prompted various innovative applications. Electronic 

Procurement or e-Procurement is a method of procurement using the electronic 

catalog and automated workflow processes, is among the critical business application 

that used the Internet technology tools. The e-procurement are conducted 

electronically via a low cost technology co-called the Internet which are involving 

various processes in procurement cycle such as Product Requisition, Selection Of 

Order, Issuance Of RFQ, Purchase Order Acknowledgement, Evaluation Of 

Proposal, Negotiation /Award Of Contract, Issuance Of Purchase Order, Fulfillment 

of Orders and Payment Of Order. E-procurement is the first important step to realize 

the integration between electronic tools and procurement cycle in the development of 

procurement activity in Malaysia. The new wave of global procurement will 

incorporate a higher quality standard that has to be abided with by the suppliers and 

manufacturers alike. E-procurement is predicted to improve efficiency in the usage 

of resources and hence reduce the production cost in Malaysian industries. It will 

help organizations to improve the quality and add value to their products as well. 

This study will proceed to look upon the challenges and the benefits arise from 

implementing the e-procurement in Malaysian industries. 

i 



Acknowledgement 

First and foremost, we would like to express my 'syukur alhamdulillah' to 

Allah SWT for His willing to let me finish my independent study. I wish to 

express sincere appreciation to En. Azlan Ismail for his supervision and 

knowledge in the preparation of this final project. I also would like to 

dedicate a special thanks to Catherine Becker, Technip Global Customer 

relation Manager for her support, effort and cooperation to help me finish 

the project. In addition, special thanks are due to my husband and daughter 

that inspired me to keep going after an accident that stop me from 

proceeding to submit the paper on time. And for those contributed ideas 

and support through out my study, thank you. The final project was 

supported in part by a Computer Science and Quantitative Survey Faculty, 

UiTM - mainly the Information Technology department. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Norazlin binti A. Manaf 

Student no: 2002102837 

iii 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Abstract 
Candidate's Declaration 
Acknowledgements 
Table of Contents 
Lists of Tables 
List of Figures 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 

1.2 
1.3 

1.4 

1.5 
1.6 

Company Profile 
1.1.1 Epc- Business.com history 
1.1.2 Epc-Business.com problem justification 
1.1.3 Epc-Business.com main target 

Purpose of Study 
Hypothesis 

1.4.1 Hypothesis one 
1.4.2 Hypothesis two 
1.4.3 Hypothesis three 
1.4.4 Hypothesis four 

Limitation 
1.4.1 Limited time 
1.4.2 Not enough resources 

Scope of study 
Study timeline 

2.0 Literature Review 

2.1 

2.2 

Technip's Core Clients E-Initiatives 
2.1.1 Exxonmobil 
2.1.2 BP Amoco 
2.1.3 Shell 
2.1.4 Totalfmaelf 
2.1.5 Phillips Petroleum 
2.1.6 Repsol 
2.1.7 DSM 
2.1.8 Air Products 
2.1.9 Petronas 
2.1.10 PDVS A 
2.1.11 Aramco 
2.1.12 QGPL 
2.1.13 Ecopetrol 

Technip's Other Clients E-Initiatives 
2.2.1 Chevron 
2.2.2 Occidental 
2.2.3 Unocal 

Page 
i 
ii 
iii 
iv 
v 
vi 

2 
3 
3 
4 
5 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
10 
10 
10 

11 

15 
15 
16 
16 
17 
18 
19 
19 
20 
21 
21 
21 
22 
22 
23 
23 
24 
25 

iv 

http://Business.com
http://Epc-Business.com
http://Epc-Business.com


26 
27 
27 
28 
28 
29 
30 
30 
31 
32 
33 
33 
34 
34 
34 
36 

38 

38 
38 
39 
39 
39 
39 
40 
40 
40 
41 

Result and Discussion 42 

4.1 Content Analysis 42 
4.1.1 Purchasing cycle 42 
4.1.2 Purchasing functions 43 
4.1.3 Epc-Business.com website analysis 44 

4.2 Hypothesis Test 69 
4.3 E-Procurement Benefits 90 

4.3.1 Benefits to the Procurement 91 
4.3.2 Benefits to the Engineering 96 
4.3.3 Benefits to the Supplier 98 

4.4 Why is E-Procurement Failed? 101 
4.4.1 Short supply resources 103 
4.4.2 Difficulty to manage information 104 
4.4.3 Diversification of readiness for changes in 106 

organization 
4.4.4 Confrontation with users who are technology- 108 

averse 

2.3 

2.4 
2.5 

2.2.4 Dow 
2.2.5 Statoil 
2.2.6 AGIP-ENI 
2.2.7 Sabic 
2.2.8 DuPont 
2.2.9 GazDe France 

Technip's Competitors E-Initiatives 
2.3.1 KBR/Halliburton 
2.3.2 Bechtel 
2.3.3 Fluor Daniel 
2.3.4 Kvaerner 
2.3.5 Foster Wheeler 
2.3.6 Jacobs 
2.3.7 SNC-Lavalin 

E-Procurement Working Processes 
The Main Element in E-Procurement 

Methodology 

3.1 
3.2 
3.3 

3.4 

Methodology 
Study Design 
Method of Data Collection 

3.3.1 Survey 
3.3.2 Observation 
3.3.4 Data analyzing 

Demographic Profile 
3.4.1 Respondent job scope 
3.4.2 Respondent rating as Internet user 
3.4.3 Respondent level of education 

V 

http://Epc-Business.com

