# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# EPC-BUSINESS.COM: THE BENEFITS AND CHALLENGES OF IMPLEMENTING E-PROCUREMENT

## NORAZLIN BINTI A. MANAF

An Independent study submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science in Information Technology

Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

October 2005

### **Abstract**

Business organizations could take advantage of the significant arrival of Internet technology that has prompted various innovative applications. Electronic Procurement or e-Procurement is a method of procurement using the electronic catalog and automated workflow processes, is among the critical business application that used the Internet technology tools. The e-procurement are conducted electronically via a low cost technology co-called the Internet which are involving various processes in procurement cycle such as Product Requisition, Selection Of Order, Issuance Of RFQ, Purchase Order Acknowledgement, Evaluation Of Proposal, Negotiation / Award Of Contract, Issuance Of Purchase Order, Fulfillment of Orders and Payment Of Order. E-procurement is the first important step to realize the integration between electronic tools and procurement cycle in the development of procurement activity in Malaysia. The new wave of global procurement will incorporate a higher quality standard that has to be abided with by the suppliers and manufacturers alike. E-procurement is predicted to improve efficiency in the usage of resources and hence reduce the production cost in Malaysian industries. It will help organizations to improve the quality and add value to their products as well. This study will proceed to look upon the challenges and the benefits arise from implementing the e-procurement in Malaysian industries.

Acknowledgement

First and foremost, we would like to express my 'syukur alhamdulillah' to

Allah SWT for His willing to let me finish my independent study. I wish to

express sincere appreciation to En. Azlan Ismail for his supervision and

knowledge in the preparation of this final project. I also would like to

dedicate a special thanks to Catherine Becker, Technip Global Customer

relation Manager for her support, effort and cooperation to help me finish

the project. In addition, special thanks are due to my husband and daughter

that inspired me to keep going after an accident that stop me from

proceeding to submit the paper on time. And for those contributed ideas

and support through out my study, thank you. The final project was

supported in part by a Computer Science and Quantitative Survey Faculty,

UiTM - mainly the Information Technology department.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Norazlin binti A. Manaf

Student no: 2002102837

iii

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
Abstract					
Candidate's Declaration					
Acknowledgements					
Table of Contents					
List	Lists of Tables				
List	of F	igures	vi		
1.0	Int	roduction			
	1.1	Company Profile	2		
		1.1.1 Epc- <u>Business.com</u> history	3		
		1.1.2 <u>Epc-Business.com</u> problem justification	3		
		1.1.3 <u>Epc-Business.com</u> main target	4		
		Purpose of Study	5		
	1.3	Hypothesis	9		
		1.4.1 Hypothesis one	9		
		1.4.2 Hypothesis two	9		
		1.4.3 Hypothesis three	9		
		1.4.4 Hypothesis four	9		
	1.4	Limitation	9		
		1.4.1 Limited time	9		
	1.5	1.4.2 Not enough resources	10 10		
		1 3	10		
	1.6	Study timeline	10		
2.0	Lit	erature Review	11		
	2.1	Technip's Core Clients E-Initiatives	15		
	2.1	2.1.1 Exxonmobil	15		
		2.1.2 BP Amoco	16		
		2.1.2 BI Amoco 2.1.3 Shell	16		
		2.1.4 Totalfmaelf	17		
		2.1.5 Phillips Petroleum	18		
		2.1.6 Repsol	19		
		2.1.7 DSM	19		
		2.1.8 Air Products	20		
		2.1.9 Petronas	21		
		2.1.10 PDVS A	21		
		2.1.11 Aramco	21		
		2.1.12 QGPL	22		
		2.1.13 Ecopetrol	22		
	2.2	Technip's Other Clients E-Initiatives	23		
		2.2.1 Chevron	23		
		2.2.2 Occidental	24		
		2.2.3 Unocal	25		

		Dow	26	
		Statoil	27	
		AGIP-ENI	27	
		Sabic	28	
		DuPont	28	
		GazDe France	29	
2.3	-	mpetitors E-Initiatives	30	
		KBR/Halliburton	30	
		Bechtel	31	
		Fluor Daniel	32	
		Kvaerner	33	
		Foster Wheeler	33	
		Jacobs	34	
	2.3.7	SNC-Lavalin	34	
		nt Working Processes	34	
2.5	The Main Ele	ement in E-Procurement	36	
1.1	.1 1 1		20	
Me	thodology		38	
3.1	Methodology		38	
	Study Design		38	
	Method of Da		39	
<b></b>		Survey	39	
		Observation	39	
		Data analyzing	39	
3.4	Demographic	· ·	40	
		Respondent job scope	40	
		Respondent rating as Internet user	40	
		Respondent level of education	41	
		•		
Res	Result and Discussion			
4.1	Content Analy	ysis	42	
		Purchasing cycle	42	
		Purchasing functions	43	
		Epc-Business.com website analysis	44	
4.2	Hypothesis To	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	69	
	E-Procuremen		90	
	4.3.1	Benefits to the Procurement	91	
	4.3.2	Benefits to the Engineering	96	
		Benefits to the Supplier	98	
4.4	Why is E-Pro	curement Failed?	101	
	4.4.1	Short supply resources	103	
	4.4.2	Difficulty to manage information	104	
		Diversification of readiness for changes in	106	
		organization		
	4.4.4	Confrontation with users who are technology- averse	108	